U.S. Department of Homeland Security

idenﬁfying date deieted to 20 1\/}1355. Ave].), (I:\J.;ggzlgm. A3042
‘g.event cl e al'ly unwarranted Washington,
of personal privacy U.S. Citizenship
and Immigration
Services
PUBLIC COPY

FILE: Office: CALIFORNIA SERVICE CENTER Date: APR 0 4 2005

WAC 03 043 54819

IN RE: Petitioner:
Beneficiary:

PETITION: Immigrant petition for Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professional pursuant to section
203(b)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(3)

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER:

INSTRUCTIONS:

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to
the office that originally decided your case. Any further inquiry must be made to that office.

IR g

Robert P. Wiemann, Director
Administrative Appeals Office

www.uscis.gov



Page 2

DISCUSSION: The service center director denied the employment-based visa petition, and the matter is now
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed.

the petitioner had not established that it had the continuing ability to pay the beneficiary the proffered wage
beginning on the priority date of the visa petition and denied the petition accordingly.

On appeal, counsel states that the petitioner has sufficient financial Tesources to pay the proffered wage and
submits additional documentation.

training or experience), not of a temporary nature, for which qualified workers are not available in the United
States.

provides for the granting of preference classification to qualified immigrants who hold baccalaureate degrees
and are members of the professions.

The regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2) states, in pertinent part:

Ability of prospective employer to pay wage. Any petition filed by or for an employment-
based immigrant which requires an offer of employment must be accompanied by evidence
that the prospective United States employer has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time the priority date is established and

, the Form ETA 750 was accepted for processing on
April 30, 2001. The proffered wage as stated on the Form ETA 750 is $20.23 an hour, or an annual salary of

$42,078. On the Form ETA 750B, signed by the beneficiary, the beneficiary did not claim to have worked for
the petitioner.

On the petition, the petitioner claimed to have been established in 1997, to have nine employees, and to have

a net annual income of $326,507. In support of the petition, the petitioner submitted a letter of support, an

2000 and 2001.



to pay the proffered wage, those statements must be audited. Unaudited statements are the unsupported
Tepresentations of management. The unsupported representations of management are not persuasive evidence
of a petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage.

In determining the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage during a given period, Citizenship and
Immigration Services (CIS) will first examine whether the petitioner employed and paid the beneficiary
during that period. If the petitioner establishes by documentary evidence that it employed the beneficiary at a
salary equal to or greater than the proffered wage, the evidence will be considered prima facie proof of the
petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage. In the instant case, the petitioner did not establish that it
employed and paid the beneficiary the full proffered wage in 2001 and onward.



Page 4

Chang v. Thornburgh, 719 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Texas 1989); K.C.P. Food Co., Inc. v. Sava, 623 F. Supp. 1080
(S.D.N.Y. 1985); Ubeda v. Palmer, 539 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. 1Il. 1982), o d, 703 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1983).
i § gross receipts exceeded the proffered wage is insufficient. Similarly, showing
that the petitioner paid wages in excess of the proffered wage is insufficient. In K.C.P. Food Co., Inc. v.

submitted by the petitioner, since the priority date is April 2001, the petitioner’s tax documentation for 2000
is not dispositive in these proceedings. Therefore, only the petitioner’s 2001 and 2002 federal income tax
returns are considered with regard to its net income.

petitioner’s tax return for 200] and 2002 shows the following amounts of ordinary income: $19,783 and
$84,629 While the petitioner’s net income in 2001 is insufficient to pay the proffered wage, the petitioner’s
2002 net income is sufficient to pay the proffered wage of $42,078. Therefore the petitioner has not

established that it has the ability to pay the proffered wage as of the 2001 priority date.

period, if any, added to the wages paid to the beneficiary during the period, if any, do not equal the amount of
the proffered wage or more, CIS will review the petitioner’s assets. The petitioner’s total assets include
depreciable assets that the petitioner uses in its business. Those depreciable assets wil] not be converted to
cash during the ordinary course of business and will not, therefore, become funds available to pay the
proffered wage. Further, the petitioner’s total assets must be balanced by the petitioner’s liabilities,

Net current assets are the difference between the petitioner’s current assets and current liabilities.! A
corporation’s year-end current assets are shown on Schedule L, lines 1(d) through 6(d). Its year-end current
liabilities are shown on lines 16(d) through 18(d). If a corporation’s end-of-year net current assets are equal
to or greater than the proffered wage, the petitioner is expected to be able to pay the proffered wage out of
those net current assets. The petitioner submitted the following information for tax year 2001:

! According to Barron’s Dictionary of Accounting Terms 117 (3 ed. 2000), “current assets” consist of items
having (in most cases) a life of one year or less, such as cash, marketable securities, inventory and prepaid
expenses.  “Current liabilities” are obligations payable (in most cases) within one year, such accounts
payable, short-term notes payable, and accrued expenses (such as taxes and salaries). Id. at 118.



Page 5
2001
Ordinary Income $ 19,783
Current Assets $ 113,059
Current Liabilities $ 84,358
Net current assets $ 28,701
The petitioner’s net current assets for 2001 are $28,701. If the annual salary of $42,078 paid to the beneficiary

were subtracted to this figure, $13,377 would still be lacking from the petitioner’s net current assets to pay the
proffered wage. Although on appeal, counsel equates the figure of $421,114 on page one of the petitioner’s
2001 tax return with the purchase of inventory, and by extension, the petitioner’s liquid assets in 2002, this
figure is actually the cost of goods sold as outlined in Schedule A. The AAO utilizes the end of year inventory
figures on Schedule L, which includes line 7 of Schedule A, in assessing the petitioner’s liquid assets and how
they relate to establishing the petitioner’s ability to pay the proffered wage. The petitioner has not
demonstrated that any other funds were available to pay the proffered wage.

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner.  Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C.
§ 1361. The petitioner has not met that burden.

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed.



